
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Place: St Margaret's Hall, St Margaret's Street, Bradford-on-Avon, BA15 1DE 

Date: Wednesday 13 March 2019 

Time: 6:30pm for 7:00pm 

 
                                     REFRESHMENTS AVAILABLE 
 

 
Including the Parishes of Limpley Stoke, Winsley, Monkton Farleigh, Bradford-on-Avon, 
Holt, South Wraxall, Wingfield, Westwood, Staverton 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding, direct line 01249 706612 

or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                 Cllr Jim Lynch, Bradford on Avon North  

               Cllr Trevor Carbin, Holt and Staverton (Chairman) 
               Cllr Sarah Gibson, Bradford on Avon South 
               Cllr Johnny Kidney, Winsley and Westwood 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

 Arrival and refreshments 
 

6:30pm 

1   Chairman's Welcome  
 

7:00pm 

2   Apologies for Absence 
  

 

3   Minutes   

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Area Board 
meeting held on 16 January 2019  
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

5   Chairman’s Announcements   

  Children’s Centres Consultation on proposals to develop the 
community model  

 

 Review of Electoral Divisions in Wiltshire  
 

 

6   Partner Updates  7:10pm 

  Wiltshire Police  

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue  

 NHS Wiltshire  

 HealthWatch Wiltshire  
 

 

7   End of year report  7:25pm 

 Peter Dunford - Community Engagement Manager  
 

 

8   Community Grant Scheme: Applications for funding  7:40pm 

  Westwood with Iford Primary School requesting £1,000 for a 
Music and Innovation Project  

 

 Councillor Trevor Carbin requesting £500 towards the 
Staverton Reed Beds Project  
 

 



Page 4 

 

 

9   Working Group end of year reports  8:00pm 

 Local Youth Network - Cllr Jim Lynch  
 
Application for funding  
 

 Bradford on Avon Town Council requesting £10,000 towards 
a Joint Youth Service Work Programme in 2019/20  

 
Presentation from Town Councillor Dom Newton and contractor, 
Community Family Care  
 
 
Health and Wellbeing Group – Cllr Johnny Kidney 
  

 To approve and sign as the correct record the minutes of the 
HWG held on 25 February 2019  

 
Applications for funding 
  

 Age UK Wiltshire requesting £7,000 towards continuation of 
the Living Well project in 2018/19  

 

 Bradford on Avon Seniors Forum requesting £668 towards 
running/ event costs incurred in 2018/19  

 
 
Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Sarah Gibson  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the 
CATG held on 18 February 2019  

 

 To welcome the road surfacing work and repairs carried out 
in 2018/19 and note the improvement in the overall condition 
of Wiltshire’s roads in recent years, but acknowledge that 
further investment is still required.  

 

 To approve the highway maintenance scheme list for 
2019/20 prepared for the Area Board.  

 

 To note the new provisional five year programme, which will 
reviewed annually to ensure best value for money and whole 
life costing for the highways asset  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8:20pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8:40pm 

10   Introduction to Ros Griffiths, Community Engagement Manager 
 
  

8:55pm 



Page 5 

 

11   Date of Next Meeting  9:00pm 

 Wednesday 22 May 2019 at St Laurence School, Bradford on Avon   

 





Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 

Place: St Laurence School, Ashley Road, Bradford on Avon, BA15 1DZ 

Date:  16 January 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.40 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding ,Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jim Lynch, Cllr Trevor Carbin (Chairman) and Cllr Johnny Kidney 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers  
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager  
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer  

 
Town and Parish Councillors  
Bradford on Avon Town Council – Dom Newton, Simon McNeil-Ritchie & Mike      
Roberts  
South Wraxall Parish Council - Nigel Gill  

 
Partners  
Wiltshire Police – Inspector James Williams  

 
Total in attendance: 40 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Arrival and refreshments 
 

2   PART ONE: TRAFFIC WORKSHOP 

 A presentation was given by Simon McNeil-Ritchie and Trevor Bedeman on the 
findings of the Key Evidence Review Board (KERB) report on Bradford on 
Avon’s traffic issues. 
 
A Workshop was then held to unpack the report and to discuss its findings. 
Facilitated groups at tables discussed and ranked the issues affecting the town 
(solutions were not permitted!). These were pinned up on the wall. The issues 
were then grouped. All voted up to 5 times each for issues according to 
perceived importance. A tally was made of the voting and outcomes were 
shared. 
   
All groups were then asked to record “what a good outcome for the town would 
look like”.  
  
A report on this and two subsequent workshops will be issued by the Town 
Council.  
 

3    
PART TWO: OTHER AREA BOARD BUSINESS 
 

4   Apologies for Absence 

 Cllr Sarah Gibson – Wiltshire Council. 
 

5   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

6   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

• The Minutes of the Area Board meeting held on the 28 November 
2018 were signed as the correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 4 
 
 

7   Chairman’s Announcements 

 The following Chairman’s announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted:  
 

• Polling District and Polling Place Review 
 

• Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner- Precept 
Consultation 

 

• Special Schools Consultation 
 
 
 

8   Partner Updates 

 • RUH Maternity Transformation Consultation - Sarah McClellan from the 
CCG gave a presentation that outlined the CCG’s proposed changes to 
the way that maternity services were to be delivered in the local 
community area. 

 

• Inspector James Williams introduced the Wiltshire Police update and 
answered questions. 
 

The following partner updates contained in the agenda pack were noted:  
 

• HealthWatch Wiltshire. 
 

 

9   Community Grant Scheme – applications for funding 

 The Area Board considered five applications for grant funding:  
 

• Climate Friendly Bradford on Avon awarded £1,500 towards the water 
           fountain project. 
 

• BoA Community Emergency volunteers awarded £1,884 towards 
           a first aid training programme.  
It was agreed that the funding would be taken from the Health & Wellbeing 

budget. 
 

• Relate awarded £5,000 towards a “Relateen” counselling 
           programme at St Laurence School. 
It was agreed that the funding would be taken from the Local Youth Network 
budget       
 

Page 3



Page 4 of 4 
 
 

• Councillor Led Bid from Councillor Jim Lynch awarded £1,000 
           towards the running costs of the Bradford on Avon Multi-Agency 
           Forum.  
It was agreed that the funding would be taken from the Health & Wellbeing 
budget 
 

• Councillor led bid from Trevor Carbin awarded £1,000 towards 
           participation of the Bradford on Avon community area in the 
           National Armed Forces Weekend in Salisbury, 28-30 June 2019.  
It was agreed that the funding would be taken 50/50 from the Health & 
Wellbeing and Community Grants budgets 
 

  

10   Working Group Updates 

 Community Area Transport Group – Sarah Gibson  
 

• Cllr Gibson was not in attendance. There had been no CATG in the last 
cycle, next meeting 18 February.  
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Group – Johnny Kidney  
 

• The notes of the meeting held on 10 December 2018 were discussed and 
agreed. Date of next meeting - Monday 25 February 2019. 
  

 
Local Youth Network – Jim Lynch  
 

• Discussions were ongoing with the Town Council and Colonel William 
Llewellen Palmer Trust regarding joining up youth support services and 
grant funding across the town and villages of the community area.  

 

• It was agreed to invite a Youth Services Work Plan for 2019/20 to be 
presented to the March board meeting with a view to agreeing a 
contribution of up to £ 10,000 LYN funding per annum towards a joint 
programme of work. 
 

11   Date of Next Meeting 

 Wednesday 13 March 2019 at St Margaret’s Hall, Bradford on Avon. 
 

Page 4



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: 
New proposals to build on successful community model for children’s 

centre services 

Web 
contact: 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-democracyconsultations  

 
Wiltshire Council is asking for people’s views on proposals to expand its successful 
model of providing children’s centre services in local community venues. 
 
More vulnerable families are being reached as many of the services for under 5s are 
now provided at the heart of communities. 
 
Currently the services are provided in a mix of venues, including dedicated buildings 
or community sites such as libraries, church halls and community centres. More 
people are also accessing information online so future provision will have to meet 
that need. 
 
Latest figures show on average 83% of the activities that children’s centre services 
run are already held in community venues. In Cricklade this is 92% and in Longfield 
all activities are held in the community or parents’ homes. 
 
Now Wiltshire Council is keen to expand the successful model by finding more 
community spaces including halls, libraries, campuses and leisure centres. People 
are being consulted on alternative venues so underused buildings can be closed and 
more sessions can be held for children and families in well-used community sites. 
The services for families with under 5s provide a range of support and advice around 
parenting, home learning environment, domestic abuse support, employment and 
training opportunities a
[...]
Healthwatch Wiltshire launches grants 
scheme for health and wellbeing projects

Page 27





 

Report to Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Date of Meeting 13/03/2019 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below.  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Westwood with Iford School 
Project Title: Music and Innovation Project 
 
View full application 
  

£1000.00 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2018/2019 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 
social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of 
which will be dependent upon the individual project.  

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure. There remains 
adequate, uncommitted, budgetary provision to support this project in the 2018/19 
financial year.  

5. Legal Implications 
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.  

Page 29

Agenda Item 8

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3165
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshi
[...]
he impact that the project is having on the people taking part. We 
will also have a blog and website for people to interact with us and voice their 
views on the project allowing direct feedback and enabling us to monitor the 
success of the project.  

I have applied for funding from the Wiltshire Music Service which will allow the 
enjoyment and development of music through the project to continue further into 
the future. Furthermore, future running costs for the project would be minimal and I 
would seek to support this through finding an alternative funding source. 

Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
The school is an exemplar in creativity and community engagement, as evidenced 
by its in-school radio station, community oral history project and inter-generational 
work in local care homes. This pop-up recording studio will help the school to take 
its outreach work to the next level.  
   
A grant of £ 1,000 can be awarded without matching funding being required. The 
balance of funding for this project is being raised from the Wiltshire Music Service.    
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 
 
Report Author: 
Peter Dunford 
Community Engagement Manager 
01225 713060 
Peter.Dunford@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 31

mailto:Peter.Dunford@wiltshire.gov.uk




 

 

 Reference no 
 

 
 

Log no 
 

For office use 
 

 

 
 

1 

Area Board Projects and Councillor Led Initiatives 
Application Form 2017/2018 

To be completed by the Wiltshire Councillor leading on the project 
Please ensure that you have read the Funding Criteria before completing this form 

PLEASE COMPLETE ALL SECTIONS TO ENSURE THAT YOUR APPLICATION CAN BE CONSIDERED 

1. Contact Details 
Area Board Name Bradford on Avon  

Your Name Councillor  

Contact number 07757 506470 e-mail trevor.carbin@wiltshire.gov.uk 

2. The project 
Project Title/Name Staverton Reed Beds 

Please tell
[...]
d with young people. 

• We will target areas of need identified from the March 2019 survey and focus a programme of informal 

education sessions around these areas, for example sessions on promoting positive emotional wellbeing or 

healthy relationships. The sessions will be delivered in target village locations or accessible in group work at 

St Laurence school across a rolling programme. 

Individual Referred Work 

Individual referred work will be launched in April 2019 to enable young people to have access to 1:1 support from 

youth workers in their local community. It is envisaged that the majority of referrals will be received from St 

Laurence school and 1:1 support is open to all young people with an identified need in BoA and surrounding villages. 

This will be a limited resource so referrals for support will be prioritised based on those most at need across all 

locations. 

Referrals will be able to made via downloadable referral forms and will be open to: 

- Schools 

- Police 

- Early Help 

- Self referral 

Target criteria for referral are young people who either: 

- Are at risk of substance misuse or are not engaging with substance misuse services  

- Have poor emotional wellbeing and are not engaging with other services 

- Are at risk of involvement with the Police 

Analysis of Need 

To better target the issues and areas that are most important to young people we have designed an online survey 

that can be completed anonymously and is being rolled out at St Laurence School throughout March 2019.  

The survey covers different aspects of being a young person, such as health (both physical and emotional), family, 

relationships, and community. The survey will also enable a baseline measure of young people’s self reported scores 

across the different measures to enable us to track and evidence changes in views or patterns in areas of need. The 

survey results will enable us to tailor the informal education sessions and look at creati
[...]
oard serves both the town and the surrounding area.  The 
provision must continue to be needs led, and it is not desirable, at this stage, to define a 
specific output from the funding beyond those stated in the service specification provided 
above, which includes the whole community area. BOATC and Community Family Care (CFC) 
(the provider) will continue to work with the Area Board and other partner organisations to 
address specific to develop specific offering identified by the consultation work which CFC 
continue to undertake. 
 
The receipt of monies in the 2018-19 financial year did not mean that the Town Council did 
not spend its allocated amount on Youth Services – instead, it meant that it was able to 
agree further spending on Youth provision accessible to young people from, across the 
community area.  It is envisaged that this will continue to be the case in 2019-2020, 
particularly in areas of children and young people’s mental health and well-being, where 
discussion with our local schools have already identified further needs, and which may be 
the focus of further partnership working. 
 
 
 
Cllr. Dom Newton,  
 
Leader, Bradford on Avon Town Council 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 40



Bradford on Avon Health and Wellbeing Group  

Note of meeting on Monday 25 February 2019 at Bradford on Avon Library 

 

Present; 

Councillor Johnny Kidney - Wiltshire Councillor, Health and Wellbeing lead for 

Bradford on Avon Area Board (Chairman)  

Councillor Jennie Parker - Bradford on Avon Town Council and Chairman Bradford 

on Avon Dementia Action Alliance  

Councillor Jim Lynch - Wiltshire Councillor, Local Youth Network lead for Bradford on 

Avon Area Board   

Councillor Dom Newton - Bradford on Avon Town Council  

Ruth Randall - Bradford on Avon and Melksham Health Partnership 

Ginnie Heads - Living Well Project Worker, Age UK Wiltshire 

Wendy O’Grady - Bradford on Avon Seniors Forum 

Dave Payne - Health Trainer, Wiltshire Council 

Peter Dunford, Ros G
[...]
 
stake in the venture jup on the Bath Road.    
ACTION: JP and others to visits Mens Sheds at Melksham, Trowbridge and 
elsewhere       
ACTION: A proposal to be put to Town Council Community and Recreation 
committee on 19 March for support and resources. Dom Newton to champion. 
 
 
9. Wellbeing Wednesdays  
 
Dave Payne reported that his referral caseload had increased considerably in BoA. 
The sessions at the library were being moved to Monday afternoons to run alongside 
the computer club and would be rebranded accordingly.  
ACTION: DP to meet with Dom Newton to discuss joint working 

 
 
10. Budget position 2018/19 
 
PD reported that there remains unspent monies in the health and wellbeing budget 
of £ 1,700 in 2018/19. 
 
 

Page 44



 
 

11. Grant applications:  
 
Wendy O’Grady outlined the work of the Seniors Forum in 2018/19 and costs 
incurred for room hire and printing totalling £ 668. PD explained that the H&WG had 
promised the Seniors Forum support up to £ 1,000 per annum.    
ACTION: The group was happy to recommend this wellbeing project to the 
Area Board for funding approval 
 
 
12. Any Other Business  
 
Peter Dunford reported that this would be his final meeting as facilitator as, following 
a team reshuffle, he would be moving to the post of Community Engagement 
Manager for Melksham. Ros Griffiths, the new CEM for Bradford on Avon and 
Corsham, would be taking over the role.  
  

 
13. Date of Next Meeting:  
 
Monday 29 April 2019, Bradford Library at 10.30am 

Page 45





1 Clean up Bradford on Avon  CluB  founded April 2018 

 

Primary objective  the name says it 

 

Secondary objective  to provide opportunities (reasons or even an excuse !) to 

contribute to a community project which enables social inclusion and integration. 

Especially important to adults experiencing life difficulties. 

Reconnecting people via a common goal, without focussing on their problems. 

Funded by BoA Town Council, and supported by BoA Preservatio
[...]
 been making a substantial investment in improving its road 
network, with a budget of up to £21 million annually in recent years. Since 2014 about 
907 kilometres of the network has been resurfaced, which is about 20% of the total 
network.  
 
146 kilometres of roads were resurfaced in 2018/19 and over 55,000 square metres of 
other road repairs carried out. This programme of surfacing work will continue in 
2019/20 with a large number of sites identified for treatment (see Appendix 1). A 
provisional list of sites for treatment in future years has also been developed, which will 
be subject to annual review to ensure the priority sites are being addressed. 
 
The overall condition of Wiltshire’s roads compares favourably with the national 
average and the south-west average road conditions. However, it is appreciated that 
there is still much to do. As well as the roads it proposed to carry out programmes of 
footway maintenance, road marking renewals, and sign replacement in 2019/20. 
   

 
 

 
Proposals 
 
It is recommended that the Area Board: 
 
(i) Welcomes the road surfacing work and repairs carried out in 2018/19 and notes 

the improvement in the overall condition of Wiltshire’s roads in recent years, but 
acknowledges that further investment is still required. 

 
(ii) Approves the highway maintenance scheme list for 2019/20 prepared for the 

Area Board. 
 

(iii) Notes the new provisional five year programme, which will reviewed annually to 
ensure best value for money and whole life costing for the highways asset. 
 

Page 63



CM09912/1 

 

 
Reason for Proposals 
 
The highway network forms the Council’s largest asset, and it is important that it is 
maintained in the most cost-effective way that provides value for money. This includes 
the use of asset management and whole life costing approaches to inform long-term 
investment decisions. 
 
Asset management principles have been applied for many years in Wiltshire to ensure 
that there is appro
[...]
 regard to road maintenance. 

 
Options Considered 
 
22. The recent investment in highways maintenance has seen a substantial 

improvement in the condition of the county’s roads, which are in better overall 
condition than most road networks in the south-west and nationally. 

 
23. The proposed scheme list for 2019/20 has been developed based on the 

condition data and local knowledge and is considered to represent a realistic 
programme in view of current funding levels. 

 
Conclusions 
 
24. The highway network forms the Council’s largest asset, and it is important that it 

is maintained in the most cost-effective way in order to show value for money. 
This includes the use of whole life costing approaches to inform investment 
decisions.  

 
25. A programme of road resurfacing for 2019/2020 has been identified, based on 

safety needs and the need to improve the condition of the highway network and 
related assets. A provisional list of sites for treatment in future years has also 
been identified, which will be reviewed annually. 

 
 
Parvis Khansari 
Director Highways and Transport 
 
Report Author: 
Peter Binley 
Head of Highways Asset Management and Commissioning 
March 2019 

 

 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of 
this report: 
 
 None 
 
Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 – Wiltshire Highways Maintenance Programme 2019/20 
 Appendix 2 – Area Board Surfacing Proposals 
   

 

Page 68



Wiltshire Highways 
Maintenance Programme 
2019/20 
 

 
 

March 2019  

Page 69



Wiltshire Highways Maintenance Programme 
2019/20 
 
Contents 

 
Background 
 
Investment in Local Highways 
 
Comparison with Other Authorities 
 
Road Maintenance  
 
Other Highway Assets 
 
Bridges 
 
Integrated Transport Schemes 2019/20 
 
Future Highways Investment Proposals 
 
Road Surfacing Proposals 2019/20 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
  

Page 70



Background 
 
Wiltshire Council is responsible for the maintenance of the local road network in 
Wi
[...]


Page 75



Road Maintenance  
 
The funding levels for road resurfacing and related work in Wiltshire have been 
proportionally higher than for most authorities in recent years because of the 
additional funding provided by this Council. An initial six year programme was 
developed in 2013, and progress on implementing it has been reported annually to 
the Council’s Area Boards and the Environment Select Committee. 
 
Good progress has been made on delivering the original programme, with the 
programme now substantially complete. However, there are still a few sites which 
were included in the original programme, or have subsequently been added for 
treatment, which have yet to be completed. These will be included in the new 
forward programme.  
 
The condition of the network has been reviewed in order to develop a new five year 
programme for highway maintenance. The Council’s new Highways Infrastructure 
Asset Management System (HIAMS) is being used to help derive the future works 
programme to ensure best value for money and whole life costing for the highways 
asset. The new system provides the opportunity to carry out more detailed 
calculations regarding road condition and deterioration to inform investment 
decisions. 
 
The road maintenance programme for 2019/20 includes a number of different 
treatments to address specific problems. The proposed sites have been inspected in 
detail in order to determine the most appropriate treatment or surfacing materials. 
The main treatment types are described below. 
 
Road Surfacing 
 
The use of bituminous materials to surface the roads usually produces the most 
effective and durable surface. The use of hot rolled asphalt with chippings is often 
preferred in Wiltshire as it is very durable with good skid resistance for most of the 
types of road and traffic volumes we have in the county. Other materials are used to 
meet specific needs or constraints. 
 

 
 

A large 
programme of 
resurfacing 
across the county
[...]
ent 
work could take place.

Central Bradford on Avon U/C Wine Street Terrace, Bradford on Avon 225 3900F82600/00047 Page 100 C6 Recon 2009

Central Bradford on Avon C230 Belcombe Road, Bradford on Avon from 
speed limit towards Avonciff 410 3900C230 1/00010 Page 100 B6 Recon 2009 This site could be Grip fibred provided large scale 

patching is carried out.

Central Bradford on Avon linked Church Street Walk way between Church 
Street and Barton Orchard 3900F82600/00018 Recon 2018 Restricted access

Central Bradford on Avon U/C Downs Close 920 3900816102/00001 Slurry Seal 2018

P
age 99




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman’s Announcements
	04.Electoral_Review

	6 Partner Updates
	Fire & Rescue update
	CCG_Feb
	HealthWatch_March

	8 Community Grant Scheme: Applications for funding
	Councillor Led Initiatives Application Form2019

	9 Working Group end of year reports
	Youth Services Partnership outline
	BoA Health and Wellbeing Group 250219 mins
	Health& Wellbeing notes01
	Age UK Wiltshire Living Well Service - 2 year project report
	BRADFORD ON AVON AREA SENIORS FORUM. EXPENDITURE 2019 docx
	BoA CATG Action notes 18 02 2019
	Road Surfacing Programme 201920
	Appendix 1 - Wiltshire Highway Maintenance Programme
	Appendix 2 - Bradford on Avon list 2019 - 23
	footway
	Proposed sites





Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~————"_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD
Place: St Margaret's Hall, St Margaret's Street, Bradford-on-Avon, BA15 1DE
Date: 13 March 2019

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 8.10 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Kevin Fielding ,Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’'s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir Jim Lynch, ClIr Trevor Carbin (Chairman), Cllr Sarah Gibson and

Clir Johnny Kidney

Wiltshire Council Officers
Peter Dunford — Community Engagement Manager
Kevin Fielding — Democratic Services Officer

Town and Parish Councillors

Bradford on Avon Town Council — Dom Newton
Holt Parish Council — Andrew Pearce
Westwood Parish Council — Julie Adcock

Total in attendance: 20

Page 1 of 5


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Iltem No.
12 Chairman's Welcome
The Chairman welcomed everybody to St Margaret’s Hall.
The Area Board members were introduced.
Jim Lynch and Dom Newton briefly outlined the written Bradford Town Council
update.
13 Apologies for Absence
There were none.
14 Minutes
Decision
e The Minutes of the Area Board meeting held on the 16 January 2019
were signed as the correct record.
15 Declarations of Interest
There were none.
16 Chairman’s Announcements
The following Chairman’s announcements contained in the agenda pack were
noted:
e Children’s Centres Consultation on proposals to develop the community
model
e Review of Electoral Divisions in Wiltshire
17 Partner Updates

The following partner updates contained in the agenda pack were noted:
e Wiltshire Police
e Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue

e NHS Wiltshire

Page 2 of 5




e HealthWatch Wiltshire

18

Working Group end of year reports

Local Youth Network - Cllr Jim Lynch
Application for funding

Decision

Bradford on Avon Town Council awarded £10,000 towards a Joint Youth
Service Work Programme in 2019/20.

Note: That this application would be funded with £6,000 as the first tranche of
funding, with a second tranche during May 2019.

A written report from Community Family Care was noted.

Health and Wellbeing Group — ClIr Johnny Kidney

The minutes of the HWG held on 25 February 2019 were noted as the correct
record.

Applications for funding

Decision
Age UK Wiltshire awarded £7,000 towards continuation of the Living Well
project in 2018/19

Decision
Bradford on Avon Seniors Forum awarded £668 towards running/ event
costs incurred in 2018/19

Community Area Transport Group — ClIr Sarah Gibson

The Minutes of the CATG held on 18 February 2019 were noted as the correct
record.

Decision
e To welcome the road surfacing work and repairs carried out in 2018/19
and note the improvement in the overall condition of Wiltshire’s roads in
recent years, but acknowledge that further investment is still required.

e To approve the highway maintenance scheme list for 2019/20 prepared
for the Area Board.

e To note the new provisional five year programme, which will reviewed
annually to ensure best value for money and whole life costing for the

Page 3 of 5




highways asset

19

Community Grant Scheme: Applications for funding

The Area Board considered two applications for grant funding:

Decision
Westwood with Iford Primary School awarded £1,000 for a Music and
Innovation Project.

Decision
Councillor Trevor Carbin awarded £500 towards the Staverton Reed Beds
Project.

20

End of Year Review

Peter Dunford gave a brief overview of the Working Group end of year reports.
Points made included:
End of Year Statistics

Circa £47, 000 invested into Bradford on Avon area
28 community projects supported

£215, 572 partner funding “levered in”

15 projects joint funded with Town Council

In the town

Christmas Lights Switch On Event

Water Fountain Project

Coach Friendly signs

Clean Air Day direct action

Duke Ellington community concert

My Science Fair

Minerva Owls Tourist Trail

New fencing at The Strips

Relateen counselling at St Laurence School

Across the Villages

Dementia Action Alliance

Floaty Boat Fund

Schools Cluster/ Multi Agency Forum
Women’s 100 Film

Staverton/ Holt floodgates

Winsley Hill footpath over canal
Staverton Marina Slipway Trees

Page 4 of 5




e Monkton Farleigh Village Hall windows

The Chairman thanked Peter Dunford for his presentation and hard work across
the community area.

21 Introduction to Ros Griffiths, Community Engagement Manager
The Chairman advised that this would be the last Bradford on Avon Area Board
for Peter Dunford as the Community Engagement Manager. Peter was moving
on to be the new Melksham Community Engagement Manager with Ros Griffiths
coming to Bradford on Avon.
The Area Board members thanked Peter Dunford for his hard work in the
Bradford community area over the last seven years.

22 Date of Next Meeting

Wednesday 22 May 2019 at St Laurence School, Bradford on Avon.

Page 5 of 5




